

City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District

DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2023 | 6:00 P.M.

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a Regular City Council meeting on Tuesday, September 26, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. AGENDA AMENDMENTS
- 5. ADOPTION OF MINUTES
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 7. FINANCE REPORT (Sandra Cost Williams)
- 8. MAYOR'S REPORT
 - a. Swearing in of MYAC members
 - b. Approve professional services contract between the City of Donaldsonville and Joe Thibodaux's Drain Cleaning & Plumbing.
 - c. Approve Pay Application Services Task Order No. 1-233252; in the amount of \$30,000, Payable to McKim & Creed.
 - d. Approve Amended Task Order No. 2, Professional Grant Administration, Program Management and Consulting Service Agreement for the City of Donaldsonville Recover, Rebuild and Renew (R3), LLC and SHK Consulting, LLC.
 - e. Discuss the use of the Lemann Center

9. DEMOLITION HEARINGS

- a. 1ot 60' X 114 Riverview S/D, 115 Barcelona Drive, Owner: Ronald Joseph Williams, Jr.
- b. N ½ of Lot 8, Sq. 25, 602 Lessard Street, Owner: Aelous J. Martinez, Adeline Campa Martinez
- c. Lot 144, Sq. 9 C.V., 1317 St. Patrick Steet, Owner: Nathan E. Johnson

10. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-14

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, amending the Code of Ordinances Section 2-21 providing for the redistricting of the five single-member Council Districts based on the 2020 Census; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

11. PUBLIC HEARING

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-13

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing that the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville, be amended by amending Chapter 7 Fire Protection and Prevention; providing for false alarms, providing for investigations of fires, providing for charges for use of equipment and services, providing for charges in addition to inspection of premises, providing for service charges; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict



City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District

herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

12. CALL FOR A VOTE

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-13

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing that the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville, be amended by amending Chapter 7 Fire Protection and Prevention; providing for false alarms, providing for investigations of fires, providing for charges for use of equipment and services, providing for charges in addition to inspection of premises, providing for service charges; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

13. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Lee E. Melancon, III at 225.473.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.